

NO. 21-0463

In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE LUCKYGUNNER, LLC, RED STAG FULFILLMENT, LLC,
MOLLENHOUR GROSS, LLC, JORDAN MOLLENHOUR, AND
DUSTIN GROSS,
Relators

Original Proceeding
from County Court at Law No. 3 at Galveston County, Texas,
Consolidated Cause No. CV-0081158, the Honorable Jack Ewing

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

A.M. "Andy" Landry III
State Bar No. 11868750
Greg White
State Bar No. 21329050
Kelly H. Leonard
State Bar No. 24078703

Gray Reed & McGraw LLP
1300 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 2000
Houston, Texas 77056
(713) 986-7000 (Telephone)
(713) 986-7100 (Fax)
Email: alandry@grayreed.com
Email: gwhite@grayreed.com
Email: kleonard@grayreed.com

Andrew A. Lothson (PHV)

Swanson, Martin & Bell LLP
330 North Wabash, Suite 3300
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 321-9100 (Telephone)
(312) 321-0990 (Fax)
Email: alothson@smbtrials.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATORS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The PLCAA’s plain language immunizes all five Relators.	4
II. Plaintiffs did not plead a violation of Section 922(x)(1)(B) as an exception to PLCAA immunity.....	6
III. Texas common law does not support Plaintiffs’ claims.....	11
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bethel v. Quilling, Selander, Lownds, Winslett & Moser, P.C.</i> , 595 S.W.3d 651 (Tex. 2020)	6
<i>Cowart v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 20 S.W.3d 779, 784 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2000, pet. denied)	12
<i>Chaney v. Dreyfus Serv. Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Holder v. Bowman</i> , No. 07-00-0126-CV, 2001 WL 62596 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Jan. 25, 2001, pet. denied).....	12
<i>In re Acad., Ltd.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 19 (Tex. 2021).....	4, 5
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. 2021).....	3
<i>Tisdale v. Pagourtzis</i> , No. 3:20-CV-140, 2020 WL 7170491 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Lara–Velasquez</i> , 919 F.2d 946 (5th Cir. 1990).....	8, 10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tamez</i> , 960 S.W.2d 125 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1997, writ denied).....	12, 13

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(3)	12
15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(8)	3
15 U.S.C. §7901(b)(2)	5
15 U.S.C. §7901(b)(4)	5
15 U.S.C. § 7903(1)	5

15 U.S.C. §7903(6)(C)..... 5

18 U.S.C. §922(d) 10

18 U.S.C. §922(x)passim

Rules

TEX. R. CIV. P. 91a.....1, 4, 12, 13

Regulations

28 C.F.R. 25.6(a)-(b)..... 10
